TO-1585 131

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

. 0651-0011 (exp. 4094) settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ ▼	518604 • -
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying partylies): 1/- b-10  Kato Spring Works Co., Ltd.  ional name(s) of conveying partyles) attached? Yes XNo	2. Name and address of receiving partylies)  Name: Strawberry Corporation  Internal Address:
Nature of conveyance:	
X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other cution Date:October 5 , 2000	Street Address: 4/F., Daiichi-seimei Bldg.,  13-5, Wakita Honcho, Kawagoe-shi, Saitama-ken 350-112  City: State: ZIP:  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X_No
Application number(s) or patent number(s):  If this document is being filed together with a new application, the e  A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 5,724,859
. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	rs attached?Yes _^No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1
concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Mark P. Levy  Internal Address: Thompson Hine & Flory LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00  X_ Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 2000 Courthouse Plaza N.E.  P.O. Box 8801  City: Dayton State: Ohio 719, 45401-	8. Deposit account number:  20-0809
01415. 01415. 01415.4 CM	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)  USE THIS SPACE
Mark P. Levy Name of Person Signing	Signature  Date  Date

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

WHEREAS, KATO SPRING WORKS CO., LTD., a corporation of Japan and having an address of 1-1, Tabata 6-chome, Kita-ku, Tokyo, Japan (former address: 1-3, Higashitabata 1chome, Kita-ku, Tokyo, Japan), hereinafter referred to as "Assignor," is the sole owner of United States Patent No. 5,724,859 issued March 10, 1998 and entitled SHAFT LOCK MECHANISM; and

WHEREAS, STRAWBERRY CORPORATION, a corporation of Japan and having an address of 4/F., Daiichi-seimei Bldg., 13-5, Wakita Honcho, Kawagoe-shi, Saitama-ken 350-1123 Japan, hereinafter referred to as "Assignee," is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent aforesaid, and all reissued and reexamination patents granted therefrom; the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to the full end of the term for which said Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made. Assignor covenants that is has the full right to convey the entire interest assigned herewith, and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

Executed this 5th day of October , 2000.

KATO SPRING WORKS CO., LTD.

By (signature) 2

Name (printed): Yuichi Kato

Title (printed): President

**RECORDED: 11/06/2000** REEL: 011231 FRAME: 0715